The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations does not include any realization of cost savings from operating
efficiencies, revenue synergies or restructuring costs expected to result from the Transaction and should be read in conjunction with the
historical Consolidated Financial Statements of Tronox Incorporated and the separate historical Combined Financial Statements of Exxaro
Mineral Sands that are included elsewhere within this prospectus.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations is provided for illustrative purposes only and does not purport to
represent what the actual combined results of operations of Tronox Limited would have been had the Transaction occurred on January 1, 2012
nor is it necessarily indicative of future combined results of operations.

83

Edgar Filing: Tronox Ltd - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 113

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012

Tronox Limited
Successor
Year

Ended

December 31, 2012

Exxaro
Mineral Sands
(See footnote 3)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Note
(See footnote 4)

Tronox Limited
Pro Forma
Combined

(Millions of dollars, except per share data)
Net Sales $ 1,832 $ 455 $ (167) (a) $ 2,120
Cost of goods sold (1,568) (199) 127 (b) (1,640)

Gross Margin 264 256 (40) 480
Selling, general and administrative
expenses (239) (15) 70 (g) (184)
Litigation/arbitration settlement � � � �
Provision for environmental remediation
and restoration, net of reimbursements � � �

Income (Loss) from Operations 25 241 30 296
Interest and debt expense (65) (13) (32) (c) (110)
Gain on bargain purchase 1,055 � (1,055) (h) �
Other income (expense) (7) (32) � (39)
Reorganization income (expense) � � � �

Income (Loss) from Continuing
Operations before Taxes 1,008 196 (1,057) 147
Income tax benefit (provision) 125 (60) (11) (e) 54

Income (Loss) from Continuing
Operations 1,133 136 (1,068) 201

Income (Loss) from Continuing
Operations attributable to
Noncontrolling interest (1) 35 (4) (f) 30

Income (Loss) from Continuing
Operations attributable to Tronox
Limited $ 1,134 $ 101 $ (1,064) $ 171

Income per Share, Basic and Diluted (see
footnote 5):
Basic $ 11.37 $ 1.41
Diluted $ 11.10 $ 1.38
Weighted Average Shares Outstanding
in thousands (see footnote 5):
Basic 98,985 121,623
Diluted 101,406 124,052

Edgar Filing: Tronox Ltd - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 114

84

Edgar Filing: Tronox Ltd - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 115

Table of Contents

1. Description of Transaction
On September 25, 2011, Tronox Incorporated and Exxaro entered into the Transaction Agreement under which they agreed to combine Exxaro
Mineral Sands with the businesses of Tronox Incorporated, under Tronox Limited, a new Australian holding company. In connection with the